4/4/5

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (axp. 6(39/2065) ORDS

04-08-2005



J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office

aut You - 9 th and	
To the Director of the USC Fatent and Trademark Office: Please	975766 record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
The C.P. Hall Company	Name: CPH Innovations Corp.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): March 15, 2004	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Silver Address.
	311 South Wacker Drive
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Suite 4700
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Chicago
Government Interest Assignment	State: Illinois
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 60606-6622
Other Correction of assignment recorded at reel/frame 014788/0189	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/778,685 10/246,434 10/360,294 10/385,833	5,783,173 6,210,658 6,485,713 6,740,763 5,788,954 6,350,894 6,537,529 6,770,270
10/144,229 10/301,770 10/361,223 10/435,212 10/241,388 10/334,584 10/375,522 10/458,286	5,849,273 6,355,261 6,734,315 6,858,664
Additional numbers attached?	6,800,271 2 X Yes No
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Richard H. Anderson MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,280.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 27702/G1000	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Sears Tower	x Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: IL Zip: 60606-6357	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (312) 474-6300	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (312) 474-0448	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Lillard . Cordens	April 4, 2005
Signature	Date
Richard H. Anderson - 26,526	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	Silver, attachments, and documents.

04/07/2005 ECDOPER 00000131 09778685

01 FC:8021

/1280_00 (1

Form PTO-1595			ORM COVER SHEET tinued)	
Additional (Conveying P	arty(ies)/Execution [Date(s) (1. Continued):	
Additional /	Assignees (2	2. Continued):		
Assignee Name:				
Internal Address	:			
Street Address:				
City:		State:	Country:	Zip:
Assignee Name:	:			
Internal Address				
Street Address:				
City		State	Country:	Z in:
City		_ State.	Country.	Zip
Assignee Name	:			
Internal Address				
Street Address:				
City:		State:	Country:	Zip:
Additional	Applications	and/or Patents (4. C	Continued):	
Additional Pater 4A. Continued:	nt Application Numb	oers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:	
10/616,658 10/706,196 10/706,386 10/718,233 10/785,271	10/786,793 10/811,510			
		Additional numbers attached	d? Yes X No	

Docket No.: 27702/10034

ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS, SERVICEMARKS AND PATENTS

This Assignment is made as of March 15, 2004, by and between The C. P. Hall Company, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), and CPH Innovations Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. As of the date hereof, Assignee and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor all Assets associated with the Intellectual Property Business (as defined in the Agreement), including copyrights, trademarks, servicemarks, trade names, patents and similar intellectual property of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments of assignment as Assignee may reasonably request.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, (i) all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to all of Assignor's domestic and foreign copyrights, both in published and unpublished works, copyright registrations, and copyright applications (ii) all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's name, Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign trademarks, trade names and servicemarks, all associated registrations and applications therefor and any renewals and extensions thereof, and any assumed fictional business names, including those properties listed on Schedule A, attached (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks"), and (iii) all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under all patents, all associated registrations and applications therefor and any renewals and extensions thereof, including those registered or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those listed on Schedule B, attached (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

AGREEMENT

Assignor, for and in acknowledgment of receipt of the consideration set forth in the Agreement, hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Copyrights, the Marks and the Patents, and all causes of action, rights of recovery and claims for damages and other relief referring or pertaining to the Copyrights, the Marks and the Patents, including claims for past and future infringement, that may hereafter be secured under any law in any jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered by this Assignment, it will be governed by and construed under the laws of Illinois without regard to conflicts of laws principles that would require the application of any other law.

CHIDOCS02/633816.1

PATENT **PATENT PATENT PATENT**

Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date indicated in the first sentence of this Assignment.

By:

Name Thomas C. Seum

Title Secretary

State of ILLINOIS) ss: County of COOK)

On this 22 day of April, 2004, before me, Karen E. Schaeflein, personally appeared Thomas C. Seum, Secretary of M. C.P. Hall Company, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN E SCHAEFLEIN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-11-07

SCHEDULE B PATENTS

	Title	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, EG PARSOL 1789 AND C12, C16, C18 BRANCHED CHAIN	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING A BARIUM COMPOUND, E.G. BARIUM SULFATE, A D	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME	HYDRATING SKIN CARE AND SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G., PARSOL 1789, AND C12, C18	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G., PARSOL 1789, AND C12, C16, C18	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G., PARSOL 1789, AND C12, C16, C18	Suo	LOW VOC, COATING COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED FLEXIBILITY IMPACT RESISTANCE BASED UPON NONLINEAR	LOW VOC, COATING COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED FLEXIBILITY IMPACT RESISTANCE BASED UPON NONLINEAR	METHODS OF MAKING AND SELLING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR ELASTOMERS	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUBBER COMPOSITES	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUBBER COMPOSITES	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUBBER COMPOSITES	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD- REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/RUBBER	LIQUID FORM ESTER/RESIN ADHESION PROMOTER
Issued Patents	Issued	21-Jul-98	12-Mar-02	3-Apr-01	25-Mar-03	26-Nov-02	4-Aug-98	15-Dec-98	26-Feb-02	t Applicati	7-Feb-01	27-Feb-03	25-Mar-02	10-Jul-03	10-May-02	21-Nov-02	9-May-03	9-May-03	12-Nov-03 1 of 2
Issued	Patent No	5783173	6355261	6210658	6537529	6485713	5788954	5849273	6350894	Pending Patent Applications	009/778685	010/375522	010/105990	010/616658	010/144229	010/301770	010/435212	010/434616	010/706386
	Inventor	BONDA, C.	BONDA ET AL.	BONDA, C.	BONDA, C.	BONDA, C.	BONDA, C.	BONDA, C.	BONDA ET AL.		YOKOYAMA ET AL	YOKOYAMA ET AL	BONDA, C	O'ROURKE ET AL	WENTWORTH ET AL	WENTWORTH ET AL	WENTWORTH ET AL	WENTWORTH ET AL	WENTWORTH ET AL
,	Country	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES		UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES

PATENT TREEL: 016427 FRAME: 0463

SCHEDULE B PATENTS

RECORDED: 04/06/2005

]	
Country	Inventor	Patent No	penss	Title
UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	10/334584	31-Dec-02	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS EMPLOYING A DAILKYL AMIDE
UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL.	010/811510	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR THE THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITIONS
UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET	010/360294	7-Feb-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR THE THERMOPLASTIC
UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/241388	6-Sep-02	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH LOW LEVELS OF AN ALPHA-CYANO-BETA, BETA DIPHENYLACRYLATE
UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/361223	10-Feb-03	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH LOW LEVELS OF AN ALPHA-CYANO-BETA, BETA DIPHENYLACRYLATE
UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/785271	24-Feb-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH LOW LEVELS OF AN ALPHA-CYANO-BETA, BETA DIPHENYLACRYLATE
UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	10/246434	17-Sep-02	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/458286	10-Jun-03	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/302423	22-Nov-02	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/385833	11-Mar-03	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/786793	25-Feb-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH A COMBINATION OF AN ALPHA-CYANO-B, B-DIPHENYLACRYLATE
UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH, G.	010/706196	12-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR CORD-REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC MATERIALS AND SUBSTRATE/THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC
UNITED STATES	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	010/718233	19-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR SEALANTS
UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	010/607701	27-Jun-03	THIN FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ACID ESTER
UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	10/607616	27-Jun-03	THIN FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ACID ESTER

2 of 2